CORPORATE OVERVIEW
MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

ESG AT HIKAL
STATUTORY REPORTS

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2023

(Currency: Indian Rupees in million)

 Exposure to currency risk

 The major currency profile of financial assets and financial liabilities as at 31 March 2023 and 31 March 2022 are as below:

As At 31 March 2023

USD EUR

Financial assets 2,528.27 575.14

Financial liabilities 1,758.99 163.13

Net Exposure 769.28 412.01

As At 31 March 2022

USD EUR

Financial assets 2,463.14 618.56

Financial liabilities 1,524.27 32.26

Net Exposure 938.87 586.30

 Sensitivity analysis

  A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against USD and Euros at 31 March would have
affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in these currencies and affected equity and profit or loss
by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and
ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Effect in K
Profit or loss before tax Equity net of tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2023

USD (3% movement ) 23.08 (23.08) 17.27 (17.27)

EUR (3% movement ) 12.36 (12.36) 9.25 (9.25)

35.44 (35.44) 26.52 (26.52)

Effect in K
Profit or loss before tax Equity net of tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2022

USD (3% movement )  28.17  (28.17)  21.08  (21.08)

EUR (3% movement )  17.59  (17.59)  13.16  (13.16)

 45.76  (45.76)  34.24  (34.24)

v. Interest rate risk

  Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk
of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing investments because of fluctuations in the interest rates. Cash flow interest
rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing investments will fluctuate because of fluctuations in
the interest rates.

232

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2023

(Currency: Indian Rupees in million)

 Exposure to interest rate risk

[…]

CORPORATE OVERVIEW
MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

ESG AT HIKAL
STATUTORY REPORTS

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2023

(Currency: Indian Rupees in million)

  Exposure to currency risk

  The major currency profile of financial assets and financial liabilities as at 31 March 2023 and 31 March 2022 are as below:

As At 31 March 2023

USD EUR

Financial assets 2,528.27 575.14

Financial liabilities 1,758.99 163.13

Net Exposure 769.28 412.01

As At 31 March 2022

USD EUR

Financial assets 2,463.14 618.56

Financial liabilities 1,524.27 32.26

Net Exposure 938.87 586.30

  Sensitivity analysis

  A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against USD and Euros at 31 March would have
affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in these currencies and affected equity and profit or loss
by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and
ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Effect in K
Profit or loss before tax Equity net of tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2023

USD (3% movement ) 23.08 (23.08) 17.27 (17.27)

EUR (3% movement ) 12.36 (12.36) 9.25 (9.25)

35.44 (35.44) 26.52 (26.52)

Effect in K
Profit or loss before tax Equity net of tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2022

USD (3% movement ) 28.17 (28.17) 21.08 (21.08)

EUR (3% movement ) 17.59 (17.59) 13.16 (13.16)

45.76 (45.76) 34.24 (34.24)

v. Interest rate risk

  Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk
of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing investments because of fluctuations in the interest rates. Cash flow interest
rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing investments will fluctuate because of fluctuations
in the interest rates.

300

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Currency: Indian Rupees in million)

  Exposure to interest rate risk

  Group’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings. Borrowings issued at fixed and variable rates exposes to fair value interest